         C OF C 125-174
Ordinance No. 482-2024
By Council Members McCormack,
Hairston and Griffin (by departmental
request)
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
Authorizing the Mayor and the Commissioner of
Purchases and Supplies to acquire and re-convey

WHEREAS, the City and Developer will work in collaboration to identify in the
Project .41 TIF Ordinances any new parcels resulting from a split or combination of the
Parcels and confirming City to have duly entered the chain of title for any and all said
parcels; and
 WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the
usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:
 Section 1. That notwithstanding and as an exception to the provisions of
Chapter 181 and 183 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, the Mayor
and the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies are authorized to acquire from and
re-convey to the Owners, for a nominal consideration of one dollar and other valuable
consideration which is determined to be fair market value, the following Parcels for the
purpose of entering into the chain-of-title prior to the adoption of one or more Project
.41 TIF Ordinances:  101-20-023, 101-21-002, 101-23-050A, 101-23-050J, 101-23-
052M, 101-23-072A, 101-23-072B, 101-23-072C, 101-23-072D, 101-23-072E, 101-23-
072F, 101-23-072G, 101-23-072H, 101-23-072I, 101-23-072J, 101-23-072M, 101-23-
085A, 101-23-085B, 101-23-085C, 101-23-085D, 101-23-085E, 101-23-085G, 101-23-
085H, 101-23-085I, 101-23-100A, 101-23-100B, 101-23-100C, 101-23-100E, 101-23-
100F, 101-23-100H, 101-23-100I, 101-23-100J, 101-23-100K, 101-23-100L, 101-23-
100M, 101-23-100N, 101-23-100P, 101-23-100Q, 101-23-100S, 101-23-101F, 101-23-
102F, 101-23-103F, 101-23-104F, 101-23-105F, 101-23-106F, 101-23-107F, 101-23-
Ordinance No. 482-2024
2
108F, 101-23-174A, 101-24-001B, 101-24-002C, 101-24-003B, 101-24-006, 101-24-007,